option to renew the contract for a further period of 5 years. There are no restrictions placed upon the Company by entering into these leases.
The lease payment are escalated to 10% once in 2 years, over the life of the lease. The Company has paid INR 197.93 Lakhs (31 March 2017:
INR 190.43 Lakhs ) during the year towards minimum lease payment.

b) Foreign currency sensitivity:
The Company is mainly exposed to fluctuations in US Dollar, EURO and GBP. The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to
a 5% increase and decrease against the US Dollar. 5% is the sensitivity used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s assessment of  the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The
sensitivity analysis includes only net outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period
end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity where the Rupee
strengthens by 5% against the US Dollar, EURO, GBP. For a 5% weakening against the US Dollar, EURO, GBP there would be a
comparable impact on the profit or equity.

Particulars

Increase Decrease Increase DecreaseIncrease Decrease

Change in rate Effect on profit before tax Effect on equity

March 31, 2018
USD 5% 5%  11.10   -11.10   4.85   -4.85
GBP 5% 5%  -1.85   1.85  -1.94   1.94
EURO  5% 5%  -20.48   20.48   110.84   -110.84

March 31, 2017
USD 5% 5%  -1.11   1.11  -6.25   6.25
GBP 5% 5%  -   -   -   -
EURO  5% 5%  131.73   -131.73  131.31   -131.31

April 01, 2016
USD 5% 5%  -5.14   5.14  -5.14   5.14
GBP 5% 5%  -0.09   0.09   -0.09   0.09
EURO  5% 5%  -0.42   0.42   -0.42   0.42

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018
(All amounts are in Lakhs of  Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

Year Ended
March 31, 2017Particulars

NOTE 40. SEGMENT INFORMATION
1. Products from which reportable segments derive their revenues
 Based on the management approach as defined in Ind AS 108 – Operating Segments, the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM)
evaluates the Company’s performance and allocates resources based on an analysis of various performance indicators by business segments.
Accordingly, the Company has identified Milk & Milk products as its reportable segment. Others primarily comprises Cattle feed and Ready

[…]

These financial statements, for the year ended 31 March 2018, are the first time the Company has prepared in accordance with Ind AS. For
periods up to and including the year ended 31 March 2017, the Company prepared its financial statements in accordance with accounting
standards notified under section 133 of  the Companies Act 2013.

Accordingly, the Company has prepared financial statements which comply with Ind AS applicable for periods ending on 31 March 2018,
together with the comparative period data as at and for the year ended 31 March 2017, as described in the summary of  significant accounting
policies. In preparing these financial statements, the Company’s opening balance sheet was prepared as at 1 April 2016, the Company’s date
of  transition to Ind AS. This note explains the principal adjustments made by the Company in restating its Indian GAAP financial statements,
including the balance sheet as at 1 April 2016 and the financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 March 2017.

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment.

Year Ending Change in basis points

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Effect on profit before tax Effect on Equity

March 31, 2018 1% 1%  -7.44   7.44   -85.97   85.97

March 31, 2017 1% 1%  -26.37   26.37   -78.52   78.52

April 01, 2016 1% 1%  -52.15   52.15   -52.15   52.15

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 April 01, 2016Particulars

Borrowings (Note 15)  1,29,895.46   91,928.85   67,077.07
Less: cash and cash equivalents (Note 10)  (3,284.19)  (5,531.95)  (2,944.65)

 Net debt   1,26,611.27   86,396.90   64,132.42

Equity (Note 13)  1,522.02   1,522.02   1,087.25
Other Equity (Note 14)  35,031.06   33,339.27   21,981.42

 Total Equity   36,553.08   34,861.29   23,068.67

Gearing ratio (Net Debt/ Total Equity)  3.46   2.48   2.78

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

147

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018
(All amounts are in Lakhs of  Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

Optional exemptions :
Ind AS 101 allows first-time adopters certain exemptions from the retrospective application of  certain requirements under Ind AS. The
Company has applied the following exemptions:

Deemed cost for property, plant and equipment and intangible assets
The Company has elected to continue with the carrying value of  all of  its plant and equipment and intangible assets recognised as of  April
1, 2016 (transition date) measured as per the previous GAAP and use that carrying value as its deemed cost as of  the transition date.

[…]

The Company uses derivative financial instruments such as forward currency contracts and interest rate swaps to hedge its foreign currency
risks an interest rate risks respectively. Under previous GAAP, there is no mandatory standard that deals comprehensively with hedge
accounting, which has resulted in the adoption of  varying practices. All the hedges designated under IGAAP are of  types which qualify for
hedge accounting in accordance with Ind AS 109 also. Moreover, the Company, before the date of  transition to Ind AS, has designated a
transaction as hedge and also meets the conditions for hedge accounting in Ind AS 109. Consequently, the Company continues to apply
hedge accounting after the date of  transition to Ind AS.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

148

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018
(All amounts are in Lakhs of  Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

149

 Previous GAAP
(INR Lakhs)  Notes

Effect of
Transition
to IND AS

(INR Lakhs)

IND AS
(INR Lakhs)Particulars

46.1 RECONCILIATION OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 1 APRIL 2016 (Date of  Transition to Ind as)

ASSETS
Non Current Assets
(a) Property, plant and equipment   63,719.99  -   63,719.99
(b) Capital work in progress   3,252.58  -   3,252.58
(c ) Goodwill   774.12  -   774.12
(d) Other Intangible assets   229.06  -   229.06
(e ) Financial assets
   (i) Investments  26.49 - 26.49
   (ii) Other financial assets   3,523.46 - 3,523.46
(f) Other non-current assets 2 740.16 (68.87) 671.29
(g) Non-current tax assets  189.12 - 189.12
  72,454.98 (68.87) 72,386.11
Current Assets
(a) Inventories  34,676.94 - 34,676.94
(b) Financial assets
   (i) Trade receivables  1,491.26 - 1,491.26
   (ii) Cash & cash equivalents  2,944.65 - 2,944.65
   (iii) Other financial assets  534.60 - 534.60
(d ) Other current assets 1 3,645.52 (80.99) 3,564.53
  43,292.97 (80.99) 43,211.98
 Total Assets   1,15,747.95 (149.86) 1,15,598.09

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a) Equity share capital  1,087.25 - 1,087.25
(b) Other equity  21,979.39 2.03 21,981.42
Total Equity  23,066.64 2.03 23,068.67
Liabilities
Non Current Liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities
   (i) Borrowings 2 23,038.26 (41.17) 22,997.09
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net) 5 2,612.65 (77.32) 2,535.33
(c ) Other non-current liabilities  43.76 - 43.76
  25,694.67 (118.49) 25,576.18
Current Liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities
   (ii) Trade payables  13,678.25 - 13,678.25
   (iii) Other Financial liabilities 2 51,262.01 (33.40) 51,228.61
(b) Provisions  489.60 - 489.60
(c )Current tax liabilities  414.68 - 414.68
(d) Other current liabilities  1,142.10 - 1,142.10
  66,986.64 (33.40) 66,953.24

Total Equity and Liabilities  1,15,747.95 (149.86) 1,15,598.09

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018
(All amounts are in Lakhs of  Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

 Previous GAAP
(INR Lakhs) Notes

Effect of
Transition
to IND AS

(INR Lakhs)

 IND AS
(INR Lakhs)Particulars

46.2 RECONCILIATION OF BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 MARCH 2017

ASSETS
Non Current Assets
(a) Property, plant and equipment  97,991.68 - 97,991.68
(b) Capital work in progress   9,027.44 - 9,027.44
(c ) Goodwill 3 501.12 273.00 774.12
(d) Other Intangible assets   371.55 - 371.55
(e ) Financial assets
   (i) Investments  25.06 - 25.06
   (ii) Other financial assets   4,394.83 - 4,394.83
(f) Other non-current assets 2 4,078.89 (85.77) 3,993.12
(g) Non-current tax assets  181.35 - 181.35
  1,16,571.92 187.23 1,16,759.15
Current Assets
(a) Inventories  29,653.23 - 29,653.23
(b) Financial assets
   (i) Trade receivables  4,095.51 - 4,095.51
   (ii) Cash & cash equivalents  5,531.95 - 5,531.95
   (iii) Other financial assets 2 487.05 (311.05) 176.00
(d ) Other current assets 2 5,918.63 (3,362.16) 2,556.47
  45,686.37 (3,673.21) 42,013.16
 Total Assets   1,62,258.29 (3,485.98) 1,58,772.31

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a) Equity share capital  1,522.02 - 1,522.02
(b) Other equity  33,188.52 150.75 33,339.27
Total Equity  34,710.54 150.75 34,861.29
Liabilities
Non Current Liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities
   (i) Borrowings 2 36,993.49 (58.03) 36,935.46
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net) 5 6,293.58 (3,542.46) 2,751.12
(c ) Other non-current liabilities  80.56 - 80.56
  43,367.63 (3,600.49) 39,767.14
Current Liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities
   (ii) Trade payables  17,002.74 - 17,002.74
   (iii) Other Financial liabilities 2 65,074.44 (36.25) 65,038.20
(b) Provisions  192.07 - 192.07
(c )Current tax liabilities  151.82 - 151.82
(d) Other current liabilities  1,759.05 - 1,759.05
  84,180.12 (36.25) 84,143.88

Total Equity and Liabilities  1,62,258.29 (3,485.98) 1,58,772.31

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

150

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018
(All amounts in INR Lakhs except for share data or as otherwise stated)

 Previous GAAP
(INR Lakhs) Notes

Effect of
Transition
to IND AS

(INR Lakhs)

 IND AS
(INR Lakhs)Particulars

46.3 RECONCILIATION OF PROFIT OR LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

(I) INCOME
 Revenue from Operations (Gross) 8  4,19,966.02  575.11  4,20,541.13
 Other Income  1  561.86  116.90  678.76
 Total Income   4,20,527.88  692.01  4,21,219.89
(II) EXPENSES
Cost of  Materials Consumed   2,99,671.99  -  2,99,671.99
Purchase of  Stock in trade   62.18  -  62.18
Changes in Inventories of   Finished Goods
and Work-in-Progress   5,163.82  -  5,163.82
Excise duty on sale of  goods 8  -  782.36  782.36
Employee Benefits Expense 4  12,685.90  10.80  12,696.70
Finance Costs 2  7,019.64  0.04  7,019.68
Depreciation and Amortisation expense 3  14,560.46  (273.00)  14,287.47
Other Expenses 1  64,436.37  (73.25)  64,363.12

Total Expenses   4,03,600.36  446.95  4,04,047.32
Profit Before Tax   16,927.52  245.07  17,172.57

Tax Expense
Current tax   -  3,612.60  3,612.60
Adjustment of  current tax relating
to earlier years   (150)  -  (150)
Deferred tax 5  3,680.93  (3,510)  170.84
Total tax expense   3,530.93  102.51  3,633.44
Profit for the year   13,396.59  142.56  13,539.13

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (OCI)
(I) Items not to be reclassified to profit
or loss in subsequent periods
Re-measurement loss/(gains)
on employee defined benefit plans 6 - (51.13) (51.13)
Income tax effect  - 17.70 17.70
Net items not to be reclassified to profit
or loss in subsequent periods  - (33.43) (33.43)
(II) Items to be reclassified to profit
or loss in subsequent periods:
Net movement in cash flow hedges - loss/(gain)  - 78.77 78.77
Income tax effect  - (27.26) (27.26)
Net items to be reclassified to profit
or loss in subsequent periods  - 51.51 51.51
Total other comprehensive income for the year,
net of  tax (I+II)  - 84.94 84.94
Total comprehensive income for the year  13,396.59 227.50 13,624.07

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

151

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2018
(All amounts are in Lakhs of  Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated)

a) Reconciliation of  equity as previously reported under Previous GAAP and that computed under Ind AS

NOTE
REFERENCEPARTICULARS

Equity as per Indian GAAP  34,710.54 23,066.64
Adjustments:
Impact of Interest accrued on security deposit 1 231.35 114.45

Amortization of prepaid rental 1 (273.59) (139.58)

IGAAP processing fees reversal 2 16.68 (50.16)

Impact of EIR of loans 2 (66.88) -

Reversal of goodwill amortization 3 273.00 -

Impact of gratuity valuation as per Ind AS 4 40.33 -

Deferred tax impact on cash flow hedge 5 23.99 51.26

Deferred tax impact on other Ind AS adjustments 5 (94.14) 26.06

Equity as per Ind AS  34,861.29 23,068.67

AS AT
MARCH 31, 2017

AS AT
APRIL 01, 2016

PREVIOUS
GAAPPARTICULARS

Net cash flows from operating activities  43,856.25  579.67  43,276.58

Net cash flows from investing activities  (57,570.60)  (685.45)  (56,885.15)

Net cash flows from financing activities  16,299.79  83.75  16,216.04

Net increase increase in cash and cash equivalents  2,585.44  (22.03)  2,607.47

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the Year  2,920.09  92.17  2,827.92

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the Year  5,505.53  70.14  5,435.39

EFFECT OF
TRANSITION TO

IND AS
 IND AS

b) Reconciliation between financial results as previously reported under
Previous GAAP and Ind AS for the year ended March 31, 2017

NOTE
REFERENCEPARTICULARS

Profit for the year under Previous GAAP  13,396.59
Adjustments:
Impact of fair valuation of rental deposit 1 (17.11)

Impact of EIR on loans 2 (0.04)

Reversal of goodwill amortisation 3 273.00

Impact of gratuity valuation as per Ind AS 4 40.33

Impact of deferred taxes 5 (102.51)

Re-measurement of net defined benefit Plan 6 (51.13)

Net Profit as per Ind As  13,539.13
Other Comprehensive Income (net of tax)  84.93